lengthen the expected return of the DTAs by 1 year.

Furthermore, as previously discussed in the event that the projections of taxable income developed based on income
flows not adjusted using the adjusting factor were confirmed by the results that the Group will generate in the future,
the full recovery of the DTAs, including those relating to previous years’ tax losses, would be quicker, finishing in
2031 (9 years).

 ______________________________________________________________________________________ NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 309

For the DTAs in question, the following table summarises the different time horizons for the return of DTAs in the
various alternative scenarios illustrated above, compared with the recovery forecasts as at 31 December 2022
drawn up on the basis of the assumptions and hypotheses described in points B.1 and B.2 above.

Expected time horizon of
return
of the IRES DTAs based on
the tax rate of 24%

Risk-adjusted profit approach

Income
projections
(without
discount
factor)

Forecasts as
at

31/12/2022

Sensitivity

Discount
factor

Discount
factor

Growth
factor g

Expected
taxable income
at the end of the
explicit period

(+1.5%) (-1.5%) (-0.5%) (-10%)

31/12/2027 (5 years) 36.6% 36.2% 36.9% 36.5% 35.0% 38.0%

31/12/2031 (9 years) 83.1% 79.9% 86.7% 82.3% 75.6% 100.0%

31/12/2032 (10 years) 95.3% 90.9% 99.9% 94.1% 86.4%

31/12/2033 (11 years) 100.0% 99.7%  100.0% 100.0% 95.0%

31/12/2034 (12 years)  100.0% 100.0%

B.4 Considerations on DTAs relating to IRES tax losses that can be carried forward

Note that as at 31 December 2022, the DTAs deriving from IRES tax losses that can be carried forward amount to
874.9 million, compared to 904.7 million as at 31 December 2021.
With specific reference to said DTAs posted in previous years, they were recorded following the exact identification
of the causes that generated the tax losses and the assessment that they would not repeat in the future on a recurring
basis, in line with the provisions of IAS 12. The origin of the tax losses recorded up until 2019 is specifically

[…]

included in the “AA” rating class, issued by companies in various sectors, including Utilities, Telephony, Financial,
Banking and Industrial companies, were considered. As regards geographical area, reference was made to the
Eurozone. The curve was taken from the information provider Bloomberg.
The increase of the discount rates is therefore attributable solely to changes in the market, since the reference
parameter as at 31 December 2022, for equal plans, was the same as that seen the previous year and reflected the
overall interest rate trend.

328 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ______________________________________________________________________________________

Sensitivity Analysis

As required under IAS 19, a sensitivity analysis was performed for the obligation relative to provisions for employee
severance pay, with the hypothesis of a 50 basis point increase or decrease in the discount rate and the inflation
rate. The purpose of the analysis is to identify how much the liability would vary in relation to reasonably possible
fluctuations in this actuarial assumption.

Change in
employee

severance pay
in absolute

terms (*)

Change in
employee

severance pay
in percentage

terms

Change in actuarial assumption:

- Discount rate:

+0.5% (8,783) (3.42%)

 -0.5% 9,262 3.60%

- Inflation rate:

+0.5% 5,723 2.23%

 -0.5% (5,569) (2.17%)
(*) the amounts in parentheses indicate a decrease in the provision.

Section 10 - Provisions for risks and charges – Item 100

10.1 Provisions for risks and charges: breakdown

Items/Components
Total Total

31/12/2022 31/12/2021

1. Provisions for credit risk relating to commitments and financial guarantees given 55,933 42,361

2. Provisions for other commitments and guarantees given 88,231 88,747

3. Company pension funds 99,330 124,879

4. Other provisions 486,901 620,656

4.1 legal and tax disputes 83,695 99,404

4.2 personnel expenses 263,535 382,622

4.3 other 139,671 138,630

Total 730,395 876,643

10.2 Provisions for risks and charges: annual changes

Provisions for
other

commitments
and guarantees

given

Pension funds
Other

provisions
Total

A. Opening balance  88,747 124,879 620,656 834,282

B. Increases  11,607 13,618 147,357 172,582

B.1 Allocation for the year  11,581 182 144,692 156,455

B.2 Changes due to the passage of time  - 471 104 575

B.3 Changes due to discount rate variations  - - - -

B.4 Other changes  26 12,965 2,561 15,552

C. Decreases  (12,123) (39,167) (281,112) (332,402)

C.1 Use during the year  - (11,929) (225,985) (237,914)

C.2 Changes due to discount rate variations  - (26,370) (2,226) (28,596)

C.3 Other changes  (12,123) (868) (52,901) (65,892)

D. Closing balance  88,231 99,330 486,901 674,462

 ______________________________________________________________________________________ NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 329

Item C.1 “Use during the year” includes uses executed as a balancing entry to payments for personnel expenses and
amounts deriving from the settlement of clawbacks and other disputes for which specific provisions were allocated.
Item C.3 “Other changes” in other provisions is mainly attributable to recoveries relating to personnel expenses
(recognised in item 190 a) “personnel expenses”) and other provisions (included in item 200 b) “Net provisions for